

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM SECRETARIAT ADMINISTRATION (ESTT.) DEPARTMENT DISPUR ::: GUWAHATI-6

Block-A, Ground Floor, Janata Bhawan, sad.assam@gov.in, sad.assam.gov.in

No.S(E)107/2009/345

Dated Dispur, the 28th May, 2020.

OFFICE ORDER

Whereas Shri Neelkamal Das, Sr. A.A, was appointed as Assistant Nazir, Assam Secretariat (Civil), Dispur for a tenure of 03 (three) years vide Order No. S(E)107/2009/334 dated 28-11-2019, and

Whereas Shri Neelkamal Das had submitted an application dated 04-05-2020 requesting him to relieve him from the said post wherein he has stated that due to his responsibilities towards his parents and parents-in-laws, he has not been able to shoulder the responsibilities to his satisfaction and hence not be able to do justice either to his family responsibilities or his official works, and

After considering all the aspects, Shri Neelkamal Das, Sr.A.A. is hereby relieved from the tenure post of Assistant Nazir with immediate effect and posted in Panchayat & Rural Development (B)Department.

Sd/-Dr. M. Angamuthu, IAS, Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Secretariat Administration Department

Memo No.S(E)107/2009/345-A

Dated Dispur, the 28th May, 2020.

Copy for information & necessary action to:

- 1. Staff Officer to Chief Secretary, Assam for appraisal of Chief Secretary, Assam.
- 2. P.S. to Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Secretariat Administration Department.
- 3. P.S. to Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Secretariat Administration Department.
- 4. P.S. to Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Secretariat Administration Department.
- 5. Shri Neelkamal Das, Sr. A.A, . He is directed to join in his new place of posting only after joining of Shri Pankaj Bezbaruah in the post of Assistant Nazir.
- 6. The Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Panchayat & Rural Development (B)Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 7. Secretariat Administration (Nazarat)/ (Accounts) Department.
- 8. Concerned Assistant dealing with transfer and posting of Sr. A.A.
- 9. Personal file.

By order etc.,

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Secretariat Administration (Estt.) Department

2/0